

City of Columbus

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	0149X-2010	Version:	1			
Туре:	Resolution		I	Status:	Passed	
File created:	10/21/2010			In control:	Paley	
On agenda:	10/25/2010			Final action:	10/27/2010	
Title:	To honor, recognize, and celebrate the life of Dan Charles and to extend our sincerest condolences to his family and friends on the occasion of his passing, Monday, October 4, 2010					
Sponsors:	Eileen Paley, Priscilla Tyson, Charleta B. Tavares, A. Troy Miller, Andrew Ginther, Hearcel Craig, Michael C. Mentel					
Indexes:						
Code sections:						

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/27/2010	1	CITY CLERK	Attest	
10/26/2010	1	ACTING MAYOR	Signed	
10/25/2010	1	Columbus City Council	Adopted	Pass
10/25/2010	1	COUNCIL PRESIDENT	Signed	
10/21/2010	1	Council Drafter	Sent to Clerk's Office for Council	

To honor, recognize, and celebrate the life of Dan Charles and to extend our sincerest condolences to his family and friends on the occasion of his passing, Monday, October 4, 2010

WHEREAS, Dan Charles grew up on the South Side of Columbus, where he developed a lifelong sense of pride in his community; and

WHEREAS, Dan's passion for his neighborhood led him to become one of its foremost advocates and activists, earning him the respect and affection of his peers as he worked tirelessly on behalf of the South Side and its residents; and

WHEREAS, among Dan's myriad achievements was the creation of the South Side Community Action Network in 1991 as a block watch group for the neighborhood surrounding South High School, and its subsequent expansion into an organization that pursued housing-code problems, planted community gardens, and improved access to educational opportunities for youth; and

WHEREAS, Dan later led a neighborhood effort that was successful in closing a Stewart Avenue carryout that was selling cigarettes and alcohol to minors, further cementing his legacy as a practical and effective civic leader and earning him the gratitude of neighbors and parents; and

WHEREAS, Dan's many years of service will always be remembered by those who knew him, and will inspire the leaders who follow in his footsteps; now, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

That this Council does hereby honor, recognize, and celebrate the life of Dan Charles and extends our sincerest condolences to his family and friends on the occasion of his passing.